UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): March 27, 2020

GUESS?, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

1-11893 95-3679695 (Commission File Number) (IRS Employer Identification No.)

1444 S. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, California 90021

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (213) 765-3100

Not applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the

follo	wing provisions:		
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
	ities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of th	e Act: Trading symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Title	of each class	Trading symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share		GES	New York Stock Exchange
	nte by check mark whether the registrant is an er) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange A		ned in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this apter).
Emer	ging growth company \Box		
	emerging growth company, indicate by check rised financial accounting standards provided	<u>o</u>	not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new schange Act. o

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On March 27, 2020, Guess?, Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing the continued temporary closure of its retail stores in the United States and Canada until further notice as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. A copy of the press release is being furnished as Exhibit 99.1 attached hereto.

The information in this Item 7.01 of Form 8-K is being furnished hereby and shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of such section, nor shall such information be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	<u>Description</u>
<u>99.1</u>	Press Release of Guess?, Inc. dated March 27, 2020.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File - the cover page XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Guess?, Inc. has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: March 27, 2020 GUESS?, INC.

By: /s/ Kathryn Anderson

Kathryn Anderson Chief Financial Officer

Guess?, Inc. Provides Update Related to Store Closures

Los Angeles, CA-March 27, 2020 - Guess?, Inc. (NYSE: GES) today provided an update related to its store closures in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

In order to continue to help protect its customers, associates, and the communities it serves, Guess will extend its temporary store closures throughout the U.S. and Canada until further notice. The Company will follow guidance from local government and health organizations to determine when stores will reopen. During this time, customers can continue to shop online through our Guess, Marciano, Guess Factory and gbyguess websites.

About Guess?

Guess?, Inc. designs, markets, distributes and licenses a lifestyle collection of contemporary apparel, denim, handbags, watches, eyewear, footwear and other related consumer products. Guess? products are distributed through branded Guess? stores as well as better department and specialty stores around the world. As of February 1, 2020, the Company directly operated 1,169 retail stores in the Americas, Europe and Asia. The Company's partners and distributors operated 560 additional retail stores worldwide. As of February 1, 2020, the Company and its partners and distributors operated in approximately 100 countries worldwide. For more information about the Company, please visit www.guess.com.

Contact: Guess?, Inc.

Fabrice Benarouche

VP. Finance and Investor Relations

(213) 765-5578

Source: Guess?, Inc.